as determined by the county auditor, if the following conditions are met: 

(A) All of the special district's revenues and expenditures are transacted through the county's 
financial system. 

(B) The special district's annual revenues do not exceed one hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($150,000). 

(2)  If the board of supervisors is the governing board of the special district, it may, upon 
unanimous approval, replace the annual audit of the special district required by this section with 
a financial review in accordance with the appropriate professional standards, as determined by